

Filing Receipt

Received - 2022-03-04 02:59:09 PM Control Number - 50944 ItemNumber - 649

DOCKET NO. 50944

APPLICATION OF MONARCH \$ PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISION UTILITIES I, L.P. FOR AUTHORITY \$ TO CHANGE RATES \$ OF TEXAS

AGREED REQUEST FOR EXTENSION

On July 15,2020, Monarch Utilities I, L.P. (Monarch) filed with the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission) an application to change the water and wastewater rates approved in its water and wastewater tariffs. On July 16, 2021, Monarch, Commission Staff, the Office of Public Utility Counsel, and Kathy Nielsen (collectively, the signatories) filed a stipulation and settlement agreement, along with agreed water and wastewater tariffs, in settlement of the matters at issue in this proceeding.

On February 23, 2022, a Final Order was issued, requiring Monarch's tap fees and damage-or-service-diversion fees to be set at actual cost, approving the water and wastewater tariffs except as modified by the Final Order, and requiring Commission Staff to file a clean copy of Monarch's tariffs, consistent with the Final Order, with Central Records within ten days of the Final Order. Therefore, this pleading is timely filed.

I. JOINT REQUEST FOR EXTENSION

Under 16 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) § 22.4(b), Commission Staff may request that the time allowed for filing any documents be extended for good cause. Commission Staff and Monarch are conferring on the language of the tariffs to be consistent with the modifications made by the Commission's Final Order. To allow time for Commission Staff to file a copy of the tariffs in accordance with the Commission's Final Order, Commission Staff and Monarch respectfully request that the deadline for Commission Staff to file a clean copy of the tariffs with Central Records be extended until March 18, 2022.

II. CONCLUSION

Commission Staff and Monarch respectfully request that the deadline for Commission Staff to file a clean copy of the tariffs with Central Records be extended until March 18, 2022.

Dated: March 4, 2022

Respectfully submitted,

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS LEGAL DIVISION

Rachelle Nicolette Robles Division Director

/s/Courtney Dean
Courtney N. Dean
State Bar No. 24116269
1701 N. Congress Avenue
P.O. Box 13326
Austin, Texas 78711-3326
(512) 936-7235
(512) 936-7268 (facsimile)
courtney.dean@puc.texas.gov

DOCKET NO. 50944

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that, unless otherwise ordered by the presiding officer, notice of the filing of this document was provided to all parties of record via electronic mail on March 4, 2022 in accordance with the Order Suspending Rules, issued in Project No. 50664.

/s/Courtney Dean
Courtney N. Dean